

ITEM NO.112 (M)

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1269/2013

MOHAD NAUSHAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF (GOVT. NCT, DELHI)

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1270-1271/2013

(With appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)

SLP(Crl) No. 6447-6451/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 02/12/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed,Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. S. Pattanaik, Adv.

Ms. Madhvi Diwan, Adv.

Mr. S.S Rawat, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Javed Ahmed Khan @ Chhota Javed, appellant in Criminal Appeal Nos.1270-1271 is personally produced before us by the security personnel while Mohd. Naushad, appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 1269 of 2013 kept waiting outside the Court premises. Police personnel are directed to take back the appellants to prison.

As per record, Mohd. Naushad is represented by Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, advocate and as per Javed Ahmed Khan, he is represented by Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, advocate.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the fact that the appellants are represented by their respective learned counsel, the personal presence of the appellants are not warranted at all.

List the matters in the first week of February, 2015.

Send a copy of this order forthwith to the Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No. 4, Tihar, New Delhi.

(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER