

Listed on :  
Court No. :  
Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 6447-6451 OF 2013**

State (N.C.T. of Delhi) Delhi

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Mohd. Naushad & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Javed Ahmed Khan @ Chhota Javed, appellant in Criminal Appeal Nos.1270-1271 is personally produced before us by the security personnel while Mohd. Naushad, appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 1269 of 2013 kept waiting outside the Court premises. Police personnel are directed to take back the appellants to prison.

As per record, Mohd. Naushad is represented by Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, advocate and as per Javed Ahmed Khan, he is represented by Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, advocate.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the fact that the appellants are represented by their respective learned counsel, the personal presence of the appellants are not warranted at all.

List the matters in the first week of February, 2015.

Send a copy of this order forthwith to the Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No. 4, Tihar, New Delhi. "

It is submitted that there are four Respondents.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.3 & 4.

Mr. Farukh Rasheed, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1.

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Crl.)Nos. 6447-6451/2013

Respondent No. 2 has received notice directly in jail, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice on all the four Respondents is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate  
Central Agency, S.C.I.
2. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate  
43, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
3. Mr. Farukh Rasheed, Advocate

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR