



in Delhi and grant him custodial parole for three days i.e. 9th, 10th and 11th March, 2021, for the said purpose. We further direct that the applicant shall return to the prison at the end of the 3rd day i.e. 11th March, 2021 after attending the said marriage.

Having given our consideration to the matter, we are of the view that the interest of justice would be served, if appropriate safeguards are built into the order for the proposed parole of the applicant viz., Mohd Naushad. Mr. Dave, learned senior counsel for the applicant, also agrees to certain conditions being imposed.

(i) We, accordingly, grant parole to the applicant - Mohd Naushad for a period of three days i.e. 9th, 10th and 11th March, 2021 only for the purpose of attending marriage of his daughter.

(ii) He shall be escorted by the police all the time except his stay in the house.

(iv) He shall be escorted by the team of officers of the Delhi Police. It shall be the responsibility of the Delhi Police to ensure that the applicant viz., Mohd Naushad travel to and fro from his house to the wedding venue in Delhi.

(v) The police may guard the house/wedding venue from outside, but shall not go inside the house/wedding venue.

The instant application for grant of parole is disposed of accordingly.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR