

3 We have heard Mr Siddhartha Dave, Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant, with Mr Farrukh Rasheed, Counsel and Mr Sanjay Jain, Additional Solicitor General, with Ms Sonia Mathur, Senior Counsel, appearing on behalf of the respondent.

4 Having regard to the previous order passed by this Court and the cause for the parole, we grant custodial parole to the appellant for the period commencing on 22 November 2021 until 26 November 2021. The grant of parole would be subject to same conditions as were imposed by this Court in the previous order of this Court dated 5 March 2021. The conditions shall be as follows:

- (i) Parole is granted to the appellant - Mohd Naushad - for the period commencing on 22 November 2021 until 26 November 2021 - only for the purpose of attending his son's marriage on 23 November 2021 and daughter's 'Rukhsati' ceremony on 25 November 2021;
- (ii) He shall be escorted by the police at all times except his stay in the house;
- (iii) He shall be escorted by a team of officers of the Delhi Police. It shall be the responsibility of the Delhi Police to ensure that the appellant, Mohd Naushad, travels to and from his house to the wedding venue in Delhi;
- (iv) The police may guard the house/wedding venue, but shall not go inside the house/wedding venue.

5 The application for parole is accordingly disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER